ORIGINAL PAPER
Characterization of different compost extracts using
Fourier-transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR)
and thermal analysis
Teresa Carballo Æ Ma Victoria Gil Æ Xiomar Gómez Æ
Fernando González-Andrés Æ Antonio Morán
Received: 3 July 2007 / Accepted: 7 March 2008 / Published online: 18 March 2008
� Springer Science+Business Media B.V. 2008

data), so that extraction was accelerated but oxygen
remained below 1 ppm most of the time. Aeration
was performed at 50 l/min in a continuous or
discontinuous way, respectively, for aerated or non-
aerated teas.
Table 1 Abbreviations
designating production
conditions for each extract
Extract Compost Aeration Temperature (�C) Duration (days)
M-N-10 M 10 min/12h 10 10
M-N-20 M 10 min/12h 20 10
M-N-30 M 10 min/12h 30 10
M-A-10 M Continuous 10 2
M-A-20 M Continuous 20 2
M-A-30 M Continuous 30 2
MSW-N-10 MSW 10 min/12h 10 10
MSW-N-20 MSW 10 min/12h 20 10
MSW-N-30 MSW 10 min/12h 30 10
MSW-A-10 MSW Continuous 10 2
MSW-A-20 MSW Continuous 20 2
MSW-A-30 MSW Continuous 30 2
Fig. 1 Diagram of the reactor designed for producing compost
tea
Biodegradation (2008) 19:815–830 817
123